RESOLUTION NO. 2024-125
AWARD CONTRACT FOR
RESURFACING OF HORNBERGER AVENUE
RICHARD T. BARRETT PAVING COMPANY, INC. 1
400 PROSPECT STREET, TRENTON, NJ, 08618 |

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Engineer, Michael Angelastro,
Ph.D., P.E., CM.E,, P.T.O.E of Remington & Vernick Engineers, to prepare plans, specifications and
obtam bids for Resurfacmg of Hornberger Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, Michael Angelastro, received the bids on May 29, 2024
at 10:00 A.M.; and J
|
|
WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, Michael Angelastro, had recommended award of the‘L‘
contract to the lowest, most responsible bid for the project to: Richard T. Barrett Paving Company, Inc.,

400 Prospect Street, Trenton, NJ, 08618 (see Schedule “A” attached dated 5-29-24); and

Engineer for the Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue and the project design is approved by the Township |
Council in accordance with those plans, subject to field changes approved by the Township Engineer|
and Change Orders approved by the Township Council; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Township Council has reviewed the design plans prepared by the Townshipi
|
\

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence accepts the recommendation of the
Township Engineer, Michael Angelastro.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence, County |
of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the contract for the Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue is
hereby awarded to: Richard T. Barrett Paving Company, Inc., as recommended by the Township
Engineer.

sk sk ok sk sk skoskok K kok ok ok ok ok ok ko sk sk ok ok ok sk sk sk ook ok
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount ‘
General Capital ‘
MA'’ 2023 NJDOT Local Aid $195,925.50

Michelle Chlemlego, CFO

FRIFhkhdxd B R EE R

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of Burlington, State |
of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution approved by |

Township Council at their June 5, 2024 meeting. ‘
- %@ /4744 //f” /L(/7 YKo |

\
"Nancy L. Erfgton, RMC 1
Township Clerk ;

Note: This Resolution authorizes the Contract for the Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue. T\




KezorgmioN 2-02 o125
"Serebie A

REMINGTON RVE HO: |

2059 Springdale Road

R‘I E & VERNICK Cherry Hill, N 08003

O: (856) 795-9595

1901 ENGINEERS F: (856) 795-1882 .

May 29, 2024

Nancy L. Erlston, RMC, Clerk
Township of Florence

711 Broad Street

Florence, New Jersey 08518

Re: Township of Florence
MA’ 2023 NIDOT lLocal Aid Florence Township Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue
Recommendation to Award
Our File #03-15-T-006

Dear Ms. Erlston:

We have tabulated the bids received on May 29, 2024, regarding the above-referenced project. This
project consists of resurfacing a port of Hornberger Avenue and other ancillary improvements
summarized as follows:

o The base bid consists of removal and replacement of concrete vertical curb, concrete sidewalk,
and concrete driveway, replacement and/or installation of ADA compliant curb ramps, milling of
existing bituminous concrete surface course, base repairs, resetting or reconstruction of existing
storm sewer catch basins, replacement of existing Type B curb pieces and grates, overlay with
Hot Mix Asphalt, installation of signage, traffic markings, and traffic stripes, borrow topsoil,
fertilizer, and seed and straw mulching.

A copy of the bid tabulation is enclosed for your review.

Our recommendation to award is as follows:

o Should the Municipality decide to award the Base Bid improvements, the resolution should
indicate award to Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc., 400 Prospect Street, Trenton, New Jersey
08618, in the amount of $195,925.50, representing Items 1 through 53 of the Base Bid.

In accordance with Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq, the contract should be awarded

to the lowest responsible bidder, which appears to be Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc., 400 Prospect

Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618.

Any award should be contingent upon review and approval of the Township Solicitor, and monies being
available.

rve.com



MA’ 2023 NJDOT Local Aid Florence Township Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue
Township of Florence
Page 2 of 2

Also, enclosed you will find form SA-22 to be signed and sealed and returned to our office along
with two (2) original signed and sealed Resolution of Award documents. The bid tabulation must
also be signed and sealed and returned to our office (see the certification paragraph on the memo
page). It is imperative that this information is forwarded to our office as soon as possible as it is
needed to submit to the New Jersey Department of Transportation in order for the municipality to
receive their 75% “up-front” monies from the State.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (856) 795-9595.
Sincerely,
REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

Michael Angelastro, Ph.D., P.E., CM.E., PTOE
Project Manager/Engineer | Associate

MA/mb

Enclosures

rve.com



Form SA-22 11/98

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF LOCAL AID
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
STATE AID PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED

that the Township of Florence

hereby recommends to the New Jersey Department of Transportation that the contract for

MA’ 2023 NJDOT Local Aid Florence Township Resurfacing of Hornberger Avenue
(Name of Project)

in the Township of Florence County of Burlington
(Name of Municipality)

be awarded to Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc.

whose bid amounted to $195,925.50 subject to the approval of the Department.

That the presiding officer of this body be and is hereby directed to sign for and on its behalf the
contract in the prescribed form for said construction.

That the clerk of this body be and is hereby directed to seal said contract
with the corporate seal of this body and to attest to the same.

Approved by the Township of Florence on ’
(Name of Local Government) (Date of Award)
(Presiding Officer) (Date)
(Clerk) (Date)

(Affix Seal)



MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Angelastro

FROM: Marie Barracliff

RE: FLORENCE TOWNSHIP
MA'2023 LOCAL AID FLORENCE TOWNSHIP RESURFACING OF HORNBERGER
AVENUE
0315 T 006

DATE: 29-May-24

I have reviewed the bids submitted for the above referenced project and have found a
mathematical error in Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc., item 22, which effected the
total and a mathematical error in Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC, item 35, which
effected the total. A copy of the bid tabulation has been attached for your review.

The list of successful bidders is as follows:

BASE BID
CONTRACTOR AMOUNT AS BID AMOUNT
Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc. $195,925.50 $196,425.50
Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC $225,696.00 $224,696.00
Earle Asphalt Company $272,313.13
The low bidder is: Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc.
The high bidder is: Earle Asphalt Company

The average bid price is: $231,311.54



¥ REMINGTON
—.H~|<M|..I_ & VERNICK

ENGINEERS

BID TABULATION Michael Angelastro, P.E., Township Engincer Date

PROJECT NAME:

MA'" 2023 LOCAL AID FLORENCE TOWNSHIP RESURFACING OF HORNBERGER AVENUE

PROJECT NUMBER:

0315 T 006 Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC Earle Asphalt Company

CLIENT: 400 Prospect Street 125 Kings Highway P.O. Box 556

FLORENCE TOWNSHIP Trenton, NJ 08618 Mt Royal, NJ 08061 Farmingdale, NJ 07727

(609) 882-2236 (856) 832-4680 (732) 308-1113
((BB, CS, 88, etc.)) ((BB, CS, S8, eic) ((BB, CS, 88, etc))
BASE BID
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT UNIT
# DESCRIPTION & UNITS PRICE TOTAL AS BID PRICE TOTAL AS BID PRICE TOTAL

1 |CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT 1 LS $10.000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,700.00 $3,700.00
2 |CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT, ADA RAMP 8 UN $950.00 $7,600.00 $2,000.00 $16.000.00 $100.00 $800.00
3 |DRUM 20 UN $1.00 $20.00 $0.01 $0.20 $0.01 $0.20
4 |BREAKAWAY BARRICADE 4 UN $1.00 $4.00 $10.00 $40.00 $0.01 $0.04
5 |TRAFFIC CONE 50 UN $1.00 $50.00 $5.00 $250.00 $0.01 $0.50
6 |CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 50 SF $1.00 $50.00 $5.00 $250.00 $18.00 $900.00
7 |UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTORS (IAWD) 40 HR $120.00 $4.800.00 $120.00 $4,800.00 $120.00 $4.800.00
8 |NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9 |FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 1 ALL $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
10 |NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11 |NO ITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12 |CLEARING SITE 1 LS $7.500.00 $7.500.00 $59.999.33 $59,999.33 $37,715.32 $37,715.32
13 |EXCAVATION, UNCLASSFIED (IAWD) 25 CcYy $50.00 $1,250.00 $0.01 $0.25 $15.40 $385.00
14 |EXCAVATION, TEST PIT (IAWD) 5 oY $200.00 $1,000.00 $0.01 $0.05 $50.00 $250.00
15 |NO ITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 [SELECT FILL (IAWD) 25 cY $40.00 $1,000.00 $0.01 $0.25 $30.00 $750.00
17 |NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
18 |DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE (IAWD) 25 <Y $30.00 $750.00 $0.01 $0.25 $28.00 $700.00
19 |NO ITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
20 |HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS 2300 SY $475 $10,925.00 $5.00 $11.500.00 $11.00 $25,300.00
21 |[HOT MIX ASPHALT 25M64, BASE COURSE (IAWD) 30 TON $120.00 $3,600.00 $0.01 $0.30 $80.75 $2,422.50
22 |HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64, LEVELING COURSE (JAWD) 30 TON $104.00 $3,120.00 $3.620.00 $0.61 $0.30 $89.00 $2,670.00
23 |HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64, SURFACE COURSE 300 TON $100.00 $30.,000.00 §85.00 $25,500.00 $138.75 $41,625.00
24 |POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE 750 LF $3.50 $2,625.00 $0.50 $375.00 $0.01 $7.50
25 |TACK COAT 250 GAL $3.00 $750.00 $0.01 $2.50 $0.01 $2.50
26 |NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
27 |RESET INLET CASTINGS (IAWD) 2 UN $500.00 $1.000.00 $50.00 $100.00 $100.00 $200.00
28 |BICYCLE SAFE GRATES 7 UN $350.00 $2.450.00 $100.00 $700.00 $500.00 $3.500.00
29 |REMOVE/REPLACE ECO-FRIENDLY CURB PIECES, 6" HIGH 4 UN $450.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $400.00 $610.00 §2,440.00
30 |TYPEBINLET 1 UN $4.500.00 $4.500.00 $1,000.00 $1.000.00 $5.400.00 $5.400.00
31 |RAISED CROSSWALK, COMPLETE 1 UN $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $17,300.00 $17,300.00
32 |CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, 4" THICK 160 Sy $78.00 $12,480.00 $109.00 $17.440.00 $132.00 $21,120.00
33 |REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, 4" THICK 270 sy $91.00 $24,570.00 $85.00 $22,950.00 $132.00 $35,640.00
34 INOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
35 |6" X 8" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 200 LF $37.00 $7.400.00 $35.00 $7,000.00 $7.500.00 $49.75 $9,950.00
36 |REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE CURB 300 LF $42.00 $12,600.00 $40.00 $12,000.00 $49.75 $14.925.00

Page 1 of 2




REMINGTON
_ RVYE _ & VERNICK
s ENGINEERS

BID TABULATION Michael Angelastro. P.E., Township Engineer Date

PROJECT NAME:

MA' 2023 LOCAL AID FLORENCE TOWNSHIP RESURFACING OF HORNBERGER AVENUE

PROJECT NUMBER:

0315 T 006 Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc. Think Pavers Hardscaping, LLC Earle Asphalt Company

CLIENT: 400 Prospect Street 125 Kings Highway P.O. Box 556

FLORENCE TOWNSHIP Trenton, NJ 08618 Mt. Royal, NJ 08061 Farmingdale, NJ 07727

(609) 882-2236 (856) 832-4680 (732) 308-1113
((BB, CS, S8, eic.)) ((BB, CS, SS, etc.) ((BB, CS, S8, efc.))
BASE BID
QUANTITY UNIT UNIT UNIT
# DESCRIPTION & UNITS PRICE TOTAL AS BID PRICE TOTAL AS BID PRICE TOTAL
= ———

37 |REMOVE/REPLACE 4' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE 175 LF $45.50 $7,962.50 $45.00 $7.875.00 $54.75 $9,581.25
38 |NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
39 |HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3" THICK 35 SY $40.00 $1,400.00 $20.00 $700.00 $64.25 $2,248.75
40 |REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK REINFORCED 50 SY $95.00 $4.750.00 $85.00 $4.250.00 $177.25 $8.862.50
41 |DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 72 SF $77.00 $5.544.00 $50.00 $3,600.00 $33.50 $2.412.00
42 |TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN 4" 900 LF $2.00 $1,800,00 $2.00 $1.800.00 $2.45 $2,205.00
43 |TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC 1000 SF $3.20 $3,200.00 $2.50 $2,500.00 $4.05 $4,050.00
44 [NOITEM 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
45 |SIGNS 70 SF $50.00 $3.500.00 $38.00 $2,660.00 $51.25 $3,587.50
46 |RESET SIGNS (IAWD) 5 UN $175.00 $875.60 $50.00 $250.00 $100.00 $500.00
47 |REMOVE/REPLACE SIGNS 30 SF $50.00 $1,500.00 $40.00 $1,200.00 $54.00 $1.620.00
48 |TURF REPAIR STRIP 250 LF $10.00 $2,500.00 $0.01 $2.50 $8.15 $2,037.50
49 |TOPSOIL, FERTILIZER, AND SEED 250 SY $20.00 $5,000.00 $11.00 $2,750.00 $10.00 $2,500.00
50 |RESET GAS VALVE 3 UN $300.00 $900.00 $0.01 $0.03 $0.01 $0.03
51 |INLET PROTECTION 7 UN $50.00 $350.00 $100.00 $700.00 $15.00 $105.00
52 |RESET CURB WATER STOP, COMPLETE (IAWD) 2 UN $250.00 $500.00 $0.01 $0.02 $0.01 $0.02
53 |RESET SEWER CLEANOUT & RISER. COMPLETE (IAWD) 2 UN $300.00 $600.00 $0.01 $0.02 $0.01 $0.02

BASE BID SUBTOTAL: $195,925.50 $196.425.50 $225,696.00 $224.696.00 $272.313.13

Page 2 of 2




